

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

53

532

Снар. 571.

Authorized to

widen wharf.

WHARVES AT BUCKSPORT .- FISH IN CERTAIN PONDS IN NORWAY.

Chapter 571.

An act to authorize S. P. Hall and others to extend their wharves into tide waters at Bucksport village.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Samuel P. Hall, Edward Swazey, Sylvanus T. Hinks, Joseph B. Bradley, Richard P. Buck, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to widen their wharf in Bucksport village, known as the Bennett wharf, on the westerly side parallel with and thirty feet easterly of the westerly line of their land, and to extend said widened wharf thirty feet further southerly into the tide water than said wharf now extends.

SECT. 2. Provided, said wharves shall not obstruct the navigation of the Penobscot river any more than other wharves now existing in said harbor.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 572.

An act to prevent fishing in Pennesseewassee pond, North pond and Hobbs' pond, in the town of Norway.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Protection of 16th. . SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden to take fish in any manner, from Pennesseewassee pond, North pond and Hobbs' pond, in the town of Norway, county of Oxford, for the term of three years from the passage of this act, except in the month of January in each year.

Penalty for violation.

SECT. 2. If any person shall violate the provisions of this act he shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice, one half to the use of complainant and the other half to the use of said town of Norway.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Proviso.